include the following, all of which must be addressed and completed in a manner 
that fully complies with all USACE Outgrant Requirements: 

(1) (A) Sublessee shall demolish and remove the existing Fuel 
Dock and Sam’s Dock (as shown on page 2 of the Phasing Plan), and (B) 
Sublessee shall demolish and remove one hundred fifty-eight (158) vessel 
slips, subject to the Permitted Variance; 

(2) Sublessee shall demolish and remove the breakwater located 
at the eastern portion of the Marina existing as of the Effective Date 
consistent with the requirements of the USACE in effect as of the Effective

[...]

Year following the Obligation Trigger Date, subject to Force Majeure, and shall 
include the following, all of which must be addressed and completed in a manner 
that fully complies with all USACE Outgrant Requirements: 

(1) Sublessee shall demolish and remove one hundred one (101) 
vessel slips, subject to the Permitted Variance; 

(2) Sublessee shall follow the foam encapsulation standards 
prescribed by the USACE and replace the unencapsulated foam at the 
Marina in the specific percentages and by the specific time frames required

[...]

Year following the Obligation Trigger Date, subject to Force Majeure, and shall 
include the following, all of which must be addressed and completed in a manner 
that fully complies with all USACE Outgrant Requirements: 

(1) Sublessee shall demolish and remove two hundred seven 
(207) vessel slips, subject to the Permitted Variance; 

(2) Sublessee shall follow the foam encapsulation standards 
prescribed by the USACE and replace the unencapsulated foam at the 
Marina in the specific percentages and by the specific time frames required 
by the USACE pursuant to the USACE Outgrant Requirements; and 

(3) Sublessee shall build two hundred sixty-four (264) new 
vessel slips, subject to the Permitted Variance, and associated walkways and 
dock infrastructure. 

(iv) "Phase 4" shall be completed by the end of the tenth (10th) Sublease 
Year following the Obligation Trigger Date, subject to Force Majeure, and shall 
include the following, all of which must be addressed and completed in a manner 
that fully complies with all USACE Outgrant Requirements: 

(1) Sublessee shall demolish and remove one hundred ninety-
seven (197) vessel slips, subject to the Permitted Variance; 

(2) Sublessee shall demolish and remove the breakwater located 
at the northern portion of the Marina existing as of the Effective Date 
consistent with the Development Plan; 

(3) Sublessee shall follow the foam encapsulation standards 
prescribed by the USACE and replace the unencapsulated foam at the 
Marina in the specific percentages and by the specific time frames required 
by the USACE pursuant to the USACE Outgrant Requirements; and 

(4) Sublessee shall build one hundred twenty-two (122) new 
vessel slips, subject to the Permitted Variance, and associated walkways and 
dock infrastructure. 

(v) "Phase 5" shall be completed by the end of the eleventh (11th) 
Sublease Year following the Obligation Trigger Date, subject to Force Majeure,

[...]

avoidance of doubt, the Permitted Variance shall apply separately to (i) the demolition and 
removal requirements, and (ii) the construction requirements. By way of example, 
Sublessee shall not be in default under Section 6.02(d)(i)(1)(B) above if Sublessee only 
demolishes and removes one hundred forty-two (142) vessel slips during Phase 1, since 
such demolition and removal would fall within the Permitted Variance. However, 
Sublessee shall be in default under Section 6.02(d)(ii)(1) if Sublessee fails to demolish less 
than two hundred thirty (230) vessel slips by the end of Phase 2, since such demolition and 
removal would exceed the Permitted Variance in the aggregate.  

(e) If at any point more than eight hundred seventy-nine (879) vessel slips exist 
at the Marina while the Development Obligations are being completed, Sublessee shall (i) 
cause any vessel slips, in excess of eight hundred seventy-nine (879), to be out of 
commission, unusable and closed to the public; (ii) cause such excess slips to be properly 

demarcated as being out of commission, unusable and closed to the public; and (iii) enforce 
compliance by the public with the foregoing restriction and prohibit any closed vessels